
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 25 July 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Tony Humphreys (Chair) Tom Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Lisa Hudson 
Khalid Hussain 
Raj Khiroya 
Keith Martin 
 

Ciaran Reed 
Ian Morris 
Abbas Merali 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Audit 
Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and to note the presence of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 30 May 2024. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

4.   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2024 
 
To consider a report that informs Members of the work of the Fraud Section 
for the financial year 2023-2024 and to date and provides updates on 
progress and developments. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee notes the Annual Fraud Report 2024. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 14) 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the Treasury Management Annual Report. This Council is 
required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee notes the Treasury Management Annual Report. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 30) 

6.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Board Annual Report. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Committee notes the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Board 
Annual Report. 
 

(Pages 
31 - 44) 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
To consider the Internal Audit Update Report which details progress made by 
the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the Council’s annual 
audit plan for 2024/25, proposed amendments to the plan, implementation 
status of all agreed audit recommendations from 2019/20 and an update on 
performance management. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

i. Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 12 July 2024. 
 

ii. Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 12 July 2024.  

(Pages 
45 - 90) 

Page 2



 

 

 
iii. Agree changes to the implementation date for 8 audit 

recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the reason set out in 
appendices 3 to 7. 
 

iv. Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations (appendices 3 
to 7). 

 
8.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its’ Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
91 - 94) 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 30 May 2024 from 7.30  - 7.57 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Tony Humphreys (Chair), Lisa Hudson, Khalid Hussain, Raj Khiroya, 
Jonathan Solomons, Tom Smith, Ciaran Reed, Rue Grewal and Keith Martin. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott, Katharine Simpson, Sharon Keenlyside. 
 
External in Attendance: Leigha Britnell (Client Audit Manager), Paul Grady (Azets Audit Services), 
Simon Luk (Earnst and Young) 
 

 
 

AC1/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Morris.  
 

AC2/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

AC3/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 March 2024 were approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

AC4/24 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Committee had received an interim progress report from Azets, the Councils External 
Auditors.  
 
Paul Grady, Key Partner Azets, presented the report which set out the progress made to date 
and any issues which would impact the final accounts audit. The report also contained the 
Audit Plan which set out the risks and an over-arching risk that could become relevant once 
Ernst and Young (EY) had completed their work in relation to the prior year audit.  
 
Paul Grady commented that everything planned had been achieved and engagement with 
management and the Finance team had been strong. Responses to a range of planning and 
interim requests had been received. Azets were in a good position for the commencement of 
the 2023/24 Final Accounts Audit in September.  
 
Members discussed with Paul Grady the various implications for the external audit if the 
Government proposal for the “backstop” date was delayed or scrapped.   
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Simon Luk, Ernst and Young, the Councils 
External auditors and were informed that the Value for Money work had been conducted and 
the report was waiting to be finalized. EY was waiting for clarity over the ‘backstop’ issue and 
as soon as this had been confirmed, EY would update the Committee. 
 
Members asked EY about the extra fees discussed at the last meeting and asked when EY 
would formally put in the request. EY stated that they had submitted it centrally to Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Members thanked the external auditors for their updates. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the External Auditor Update. 
 

AC5/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Committee received a report from Alison Scott, Director of Finance, which set out the 
draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and sought approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The Director of Finance confirmed that the Statement of Accounts would be published by the 
deadline of close of business on 31 May 2024. At the same time, updated versions of 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 would also be published. This would ensure that there would 
be a full set of accounts to give to the auditors when they started their audit. 
Once published, the public inspection period would start in June.  
 
The deadline for the audit of the 2023/24 accounts would move in line with the Governments 
proposal for a ‘backstop date’, expected to be 30 September 2024, but was yet to be 
confirmed. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was required to be published every year and was 
approved by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. The role of the Audit Committee 
was to review and approve the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
At the same time, a self-assessment had been completed against the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) Code of Practice. There had been one issue rated 
Amber, which was the audit of accounts. These had not taken place because of the national 
problem. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee 
 

(1) Approved the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 
(2) Noted that the Director of Finance would authorise for issue a Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2022/23 for public inspection by 31 May 2024. 
 

AC6/24 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE'S ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report prepared by Hannah Doney, Head of Finance.  
The report set out the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of Three Rivers District Council’s (the Council) framework of governance, 
risk management and control. Reference was made to significant matters and key themes. It 
gave the outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) which incorporated the requirements of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP), summarised the audit work that had informed this opinion, showed SIAS 
performance in respect of delivering the Council’s audit plan and presented the 2024/25 Audit 
Charter for approval. 
 
Leigha Britnell, Client Audit Manager, presented the report and highlighted the following 
sections of the report: 
 
Paragraph 2.10 – the Council provided two assurances on the Council’s adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment, one for financial systems and one for non-
financial systems. For both systems, the Council provided Reasonable Assurance. Some 
issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement, were identified which may put at risk the 
objectives in the area audited. However, none of the recommendations of the audited areas 
were classed as priority.  

Page 6



 

 
Paragraph 3.2 – A total of 19 projects were undertaken, 16 were classed as having substantial 
or reasonable assurance. 
 
Paragraph 4.1 – The Council had achieved its’ performance indicators for delivery. One audit 
remained in draft form due to the manager being on sick leave. 
Indicator 4 Client Satisfaction showed 50% satisfaction but there were only two returns to 
base the analysis on. If clients were dissatisfied regarding the 19 projects, they would have 
submitted a return, so it was assumed that 18 of the 19 projects were satisfactory. The project 
identified as being below the satisfactory threshold of 39 was only one point below. The points 
raised were always taken seriously and had been shared appropriately for improvement. 
 
For performance indicator 6, it was confirmed that the Annual Plan was produced for the 
March Audit Committee.  
The Client Audit Manager and Director of Finance confirmed that there had been no barriers 
to the Council’s independence, to assure the Committee that the scope and resources for the 
internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitation in 2023/24.   
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee 
 

(1) noted the Annual Statement and Internal Audit annual Report, 
(2) noted the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP), 

(3) approved the SIAS Audit Charter 2024/25, 
(4) had sought management assurance that the scope and resources for internal 

audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2023/24. 
 

AC7/24 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance informed the Committee that the meeting to be held on 4 July 
2024 had been cancelled due to the General Election. The two July meetings would be 
combined and held on 25 July. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
Thursday, 25 July 2024 

 

PART I  

Annual Fraud Report 2024 
(DoF) 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report informs Members of the work of the Fraud Section for the financial year 
2023-2024 and  to date and provides updates on progress and developments. 

2 Details 

2.1 The fraud service is provided in house as part of the finance shared service between 
Three Rivers DC and Watford BC. Three Rivers DC is the lead authority and employs 
the staff within the service.  The details below apply to both councils unless otherwise 
stated. 

2.1.1 The councils have a zero tolerance of fraud and corruption. 

2.1.2 Minimising fraud and irregularity is essential to ensure resources intended to provide 
services are maintained. Fraud is the most commonly experienced crime in the UK, 
accounting for around 41% of all crime. In the public sector, it is estimated that at 
least £33.2 billion of taxpayer money is lost to fraud and error each year. Fraud is a 
crime that affects everyone.  

2.1.3 Furthermore, It is estimated from the National Fraud and Error report by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the financial year ending 2023 that 
Housing Benefit overpayments classified as Fraud nationally amounted to £520m 
(3.5%). In respect of Universal Credit (including housing costs) fraud estimates 
amounted to £5,010m (11.5%). These statistics are derived from a 0.06% sample of 
benefit claims randomly selected from DWP’s administrative systems (around 13,600 
cases were sampled). The number of Housing Benefit payments made by the 
Councils are reducing year on year as customers migrate to Universal Credit which 
includes payment of housing costs where appropriate. From December 2015 housing 
benefit only investigations migrated  to the DWP following the Governments creation 
of the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS).  The DWP must investigate all 
Housing Benefit allegations and powers prev
[...]
e not  

entitled to work in the UK 

Council Tax records to electoral 
register 

A council tax payer gets single person’s 
discount and has not declared other 
persons living in the property 

Payroll records to other payroll 
records 

An employee is working for  

the council  but has employment elsewhere 
that is not declared. 

Immigration matches 

 

To identify instances where the person 
may not be entitled to benefit because of 
their immigration status. 

Housing waiting lists To identify possible cases where an 
individual appears to be resident at two 

Page 12



different addresses. For example where an 
address differs from the one they have 
declared on their waiting list application 

 

2.1.20 The following information relates to the current exercise to date; 

WBC Matches closed 807 

TRDC Matches closed 693 

WBC Investigations ongoing 16 

TRDC Investigations ongoing 10 

WBC Matches closed  not set as 
error or fraud 

774 

TRDC Matches closed  not set as 
error or fraud 

614 

WBC Matches closed as error 33 

TRDC Matches closed as error 79 

 

2.1.21 Three Rivers DC – NFI estimate the savings attributable to  having removed  
applicants from the housing waiting lists  to be £316,942. 

Watford BC  - NFI estimate the savings attributable to  having removed  applicants 
from the housing waiting lists  to be £118,747. In addition there were savings of £1436 
for duplicate creditor payments now repaid. 

2.1.22 The Fraud Service is currently engaged in conducting verification checks for Three 
Rivers DC in respect of Business Energy Efficiency Grants. 

2.1.23 A service re- design is being considered to deliver savings to both Councils. 

3 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to informs Members of the work of the Fraud Section for 
the financial year 2023-24 and to date.  

4 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.  The relevant policy is entitled Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and was 
agreed on 12 September 2022 (PR/49).  

None specific. 

5 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, 
Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

Page 13



 

6  Recommendation 

Report prepared by: Garry Turner, Fraud Manager, garry.turner@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Data Quality 

Data sources: Incase, NFI 

Data checked by: Garry Turner, Fraud Manager 

 

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient x 

3 High  

 

 

APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

 

 

Page 14



Page 1 of 11 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2024 
PART I – DELEGATED 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
(DoF) 
 

Summary 

1.1 Purpose of the report 

1.1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24. This report meets the requirements of 
both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

1.1.2 During 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council February 2022) 

 A mid-year year review (December Audit Committee) 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing activity compared 
to the strategy, (this report) 
 

1.1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides details of 
the year end position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by members.   

1.1.4 This C
[...]
g changes, 
rating watches (notification of a likely change), rating outlooks (notification of a 
possible longer term change) are provided to officers almost immediately after they 
occur and this information is considered before dealing. 

2.13.4 There were no changes to the Council’s counter party list during the year. 

2.13.5 The policy also set out the following liquidity facilities/benchmarks to maintain: 

Page 21



Page 8 of 11 

 

 Authorised bank overdraft of £nil. 

 Liquid short term deposits of at least £0.500m available with a week’s notice. 

 
2.13.6 The liquidity arrangements were adequate during the year.  

2.13.7 The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy with one 
exception: 

 A technical breach of the approved counterparty limit with the Council’s own 
bank, Lloyds Bank Plc for a period of one night in February 2024, when a 
failure of Lloyds online banking system meant that it was not possible to settle 
funds committed to be placed overnight in the DMADF. 

 Lloyds fully compensated the Council for lost interest and penalty fees 
incurred as a consequence of this failure. 

 Lloyds have confirmed that the failure resulted from a system hardware fault 
and was not a result of a malware or a cyber attack. 

 

2.13.8 The Council’s cash balances comprise revenue and capital resources and cash flow 
monies.  The Council’s core cash resources comprised as follows: 

Balance Sheet Resources 
31.3.23 31.3.24 

£m £m 

General Balances 5.023 4.496 

Earmarked reserves 16.569 20.36 

Provisions 2.798 3.993 

Usable capital receipts 1.847 1.847 

Total 26.237 30.696 

Note: Values are taken from the unaudited 2023/24 draft Statement of Accounts and may 
be subject to change following the conclusion of the external audit.   

2.13.9 Investments held by the Council: 

 The Council maintained an average balance of £30.099m of internally 
managed funds.   

 The internally managed funds earned an average rate of return of 4.78%.   

 The comparable performance indicator is the average 7-day Sterling 
Overnight Index Average (SONIA) rate, which was 4.97%.  

 Total investment income from internally managed funds was £1.438m. 

 Interest on loans to the Council’s joint ventures was £0.418m 

 
2.13.10 The Council keeps all internally managed treasury investments short term.  There are 

no sums invested for greater than 364 days.   

2.13.11 Investments held by fund managers: 

The Council uses a Short Term Fixed Income fund managed by Royal London Asset 
Management (RLAM) to invest its longer term cash.  The performance of the fund 
manager against the benchmark return was: 

Page 22



Page 9 of 11 

 

Fund  

Investments 
Held £m  

Annualised 
Return 

Annualised 
Benchmark 

31.3.23 31.3.24 % % 

Short Term Fixed Income 2.397 £2.52 5.05% 4.97% 

 

2.13.12 These investments are held with a long-term view and performance is assessed over 
medium term horizon of three to five years.   

Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

3.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. 

Financial Implications 

4.1 This report provides formal assurance on the Council’s compliance with its Treasury 
Management Strategy during the year.  The Director of Finance confirms that 
borrowing was only undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit, 
(the authorised limit), was not breached.  The financial implications are set out in the 
main body of the report and the impact of interest rates on investment income and 
borrowing costs have been reported through the financial monitoring report during 
the year.   

Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Public Health, 
Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, Risk Management and Health 
& Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific arising from this report. 

6 Risk Implications 

6.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management identifies eight ke
[...]
ncial year and additional cost pressures from the outcomes of the Local Government Pay Settlement for 2023/24. The above deficit was 

funded through the SIAS Reserve which has a carry forward balance into 2024/25 of £140,784.  

P
age 43



Appendix B: Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of Recommendations 

Page 12 

2023/24 Definitions of Assurance and Recommendation Priority Levels  
Audit Opinions 

Assurance Level Definition 

Assurance Reviews 

Substantial 
A sound system of governance, risk management and control exist, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited. 

Reasonable 
There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Limited 
Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management and control to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

No 
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control is inadequate to effectively 
manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Not Assessed 
This opinion is used in relation to consultancy or embedded assurance activities, where the nature of the work is to provide support and advice to management and is not of a sufficient depth 
to provide an opinion on the adequacy of governance or internal control arrangements. Recommendations will however be made where required to support system or process improvements.   

Grant / Funding Certification Reviews  

Unqualified 
No material matters have been identified in relation the eligibility, accounting and expenditure associated with the funding receiv
[...]
e period to 12 July 2024 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 12 July 2024 

 Agree changes to the implementation date 
for 8 audit recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 
to 7 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 7) 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

Contents 
 
1   Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose of Report 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3  Audit Recommendations 
 2.7  Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

2.8  Audit Plan Delivery Progress  
 

Appendices 
 
1 Progress against the 2024/25 Audit Plan 
2 2024/25 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
3-7  Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
8 Assurance and Priority Levels  

 

 

Page 46



2 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s annual audit plan for 2024/25 as at 12 July 2024. 
b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2024/25 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendations 

from 2019/20 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 12 July 2024. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential 
component of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal 
audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good 
practice that progress reports also include proposed amendments to the 
agreed annual audit plan. 

 
1.3 The 2024/25 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 21 

March 2024. 
 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the 

Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to 
this Committee on 21 March 2024. 

 

2. Audit Plan Upda
[...]
rvice Desk 
Contract Management 
(shared services plan) 
(In Fieldwork) 
 

Asset Management 
Systems – Garages 
(In Planning) 
 

SHDF Wave 2.1 Grant  
(In Fieldwork) 

 

Public Health Funerals 
(In Planning) 

 

Business Rates 
(shared services plan) 
 

Parks, Open Spaces 
and Woodlands 
Management Plans 
(In Fieldwork) 

 

 Embedded Project 
Assurance 
 

Homelessness 
(In Fieldwork) 

 

 

 

P
age 54



APPENDIX 3   OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN  

10 
 

 

Property (Rent and Lease Administration) 2019/20 
Final report issued October 2019 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

01 We recommend that the Council 
review the systems used to maintain 
records of Council owned properties. 
 

Medium Position (March 2023) 
The garage management data has been 
uploaded into the Trace system. Final data 
reconciliation and testing between the Property 
and CSC Teams is nearing completion and the 
official ‘go live’ for garage management via the 
Trace system will commence from 1 April 
2023. This is all on target. 
 
The focus now switches to collating and 
uploading data relating to TRDC’s Commercial 
Estate. The property and asset addresses 
have been uploaded into the system and the 
next stage of work will shared between the 
Property & Legal Teams. Presently both 
Teams are recruiting key individuals who will 
lead on this work for the respective Services. 
In the intervening period, colleagues from the 
Property Team will continue with scoping and 
data collection work. 
 

Position (July 2023) 
Garage data has been loaded and reconciled 
and the Property Management system is being 
used for the management of garages – reports 
and processes have been provided. 
 
The GIS link has been applied and is currently 
being tested. 
 
Recruitment for a temporary staff member has 
commenced and once in place will continue 
with the data collection for the commercial 
p
[...]
ient Audit Manager 

 
 
 

 
September 2024 

TRAINING: Risk Management 

 
 

 Risk Management Framework 
 
 

 Standing Items 

Emergency Planning 
and Risk Manager 

 

Emergency Planning 
and Risk Manager 
 

 
November 2024 

TRAINING: Treasury Management  

 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Report 2024/25  
 

 Draft Capital Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 
2025/26  

 

 Approval of the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2023/24 

 
 

 External Auditor Plan 2024/25 
 

 Standing Items 

 

 

Director of Finance 

 

Director of Finance  

 

Director of Finance 
and External 
Auditors 

 

External Auditors 

 
March 2025 

TRAINING: Internal Audit  

 

 Accounting Policies 2023/24  

 

 Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
 

 

 Standing Items  

 

 

Director of Finance  

Director of Finance 
and Client Audit 
Manager 

 

 

 
  

Page 92



Page 3 of 3  

3 Options/Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 The recommendation allows the Committee to determine its work programme. 
 

4 Policy/Budget Implications 
 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. 

 

5 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk Management Implications 

 

5.1 None specific. 
 

6 Recommendation 
 

6.1 That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work Programme. 
 

Background Papers 
 

Reports and minutes – Audit Committee 
 

Report prepared by: Alison Scott – Director of Finance 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Annual Fraud Report 2024
	5 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Treasury Report Appendix 1 - Economic Commentary
	Treasury Report Appendix 2 - Commentary on Gilts and PWLB rates

	6 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Board Annual Report
	7 Internal Audit Update
	8 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 25 July 2024 from 7.30  - 7.52 pm 
 
Present: Councillors  Tony Humphreys (Chair) 
 
Raj Khiroya and Ciaran Reed 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
Robert Thurlow, Chief Accountant 
Sharon Keenlyside, Interim Senior Democratic Services Office 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Allan Cooper, Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
  

 
AC8/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lisa Hudson, Keith Martin, Abbas Merali and Tom 
Smith.  
 

AC9/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

AC10/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

AC11/23 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2024  
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the annual report which informed Members of the 
work of the Fraud Service for the financial year 2023-2024 and to date, and provided updates 
on progress and developments. 
 
A Member commented on paragraph 2.1.11 of the report and asked if the limited engagement 
with the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) was a Hertfordshire specific problem or a 
sector wide issue. The Director of Finance informed Members that it was a sector wide issue. 
 
The Chair asked if there had been any fraudulent activity with the Business Energy Grant. The 
Director of Finance told Members that Three Rivers took a very proactive approach to fraud 
and had not picked up on any fraud yet. It would be confirmed to Committee if any were found. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the Annual Fraud Report 2024. 
 

AC12/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Rob Thurlow, Chief Accountant, presented the Treasury Management Annual Report, a 
mandatory requirement by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 



 

The Chief Accountant drew to Members attention, incorrect figures in the Table at 1.21 where 
the value for Investments should read £25.348m and the value for Net Investments should 
read £17.348m. The Table at 2.9.1 also had incorrect figures where banks balances of 
£2.392m were omitted which meant that the total for Treasury Investments and all 
Investments were incorrect and should read £25.348m and £30.958m respectively.   
 
The Chief Accountant informed Members that the Council had complied with all limits and 
budgetary parameters set out in the strategy with one exception: a technical breach of 
investment limits with the Council’s bank. On one night last year, £20.2m was held against the 
counterpart limit of £10m because of a hardware issue, resulting in a technical failure of 
Lloyds online banking system This meant that the Council was unable to execute agreed 
deposits with the UK Debt Management Office and penalty charges were incurred in addition 
to loss of interest. Lloyds had compensated the Council in full so there had been no financial 
impact. 
 
Income from internally managed investments through the year was equivalent to 4.78%.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the Treasury Management Annual Report. 
 

AC13/23 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Alan Cooper, Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), presented the SIAS Board Annual Report. 
The report was a summary view which included Three Rivers District Council (TRDC) as well 
as other partners and was presented for information. 
 
The Chair enquired about the net deficit due to increased use of audit partners and cost 
pressures from the Local Government pay settlement. 
Alan Cooper explained that it was due to challenges with recruitment and was expected to be 
a one-off net deficit having now resolved the recruitment issues. The cost of using the co-
sourced partner was a lot higher than when SIAS used their own internal auditors. The cost 
pressures from the Local Government pay settlement was expected to be something that had 
occurred last year only and was not ongoing.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Board 
Annual Report. 
 

AC14/23 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Alan Cooper, SIAS, presented the regular progress report which set out the status of the 
delivery of the current years’ Internal Audit Plan, presented changes to the plan (approved by 
the Committee in March), gave the implementation status of previously agreed audit 
recommendations from 2019/20 onwards and gave an update on performance management 
information.  
 
A Member enquired about recommendation 1 on page 55 which recommended that the 
Council review the systems used to maintain records of Council owned properties as he 
thought that the issue had been resolved. The Director of Finance explained that there were 
two sources of asset information at present. The asset register was used for the statement of 
account purposes which the external auditor referred to at a previous meeting and any issues 
were now resolved. There was a new asset management system being introduced and some 
data still needed to be transferred to the new system. 
 
A Member enquired about the deadline for the annual review of debtor accounts now that the 
date of the new deadline had passed.  
 
Alan Cooper, SIAS, explained that the service had concluded that there was no material risk 
and due to resources were not going to put this into practice. The recommendation was more 
of an advisory.  



 

 
RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the Internal Audit Update. 
 
 

AC15/23 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Audit Committee Work Programme was noted.  
 
 

CHAIR 
 


